
 

 

 

 
Date of issue: 2nd June 2009 

 
  

MEETING  STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS 
EDUCATION 

  
DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 10TH JUNE, 2009 AT 4.30 PM 
  
VENUE: COMMITTEE ROOM 2, TOWN HALL, BATH ROAD, 

SLOUGH 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

CLAIRE GRAY 
 
01753 875120 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 

NOTE TO MEMBERS 
This meeting is an approved duty for the payment of travel expenses. 

 
 

AGENDA 

 
PART 1 

 
 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 Apologies for absence.   
 



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

1.   Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 

1 - 4  

2.   Matters Arising 
 

  

3.   Youth SACRE 
 

  

4.   RE Advanced Skills Teacher 
 

  

5.   QCA/DCSF Curriculum Consultation 
 

5 - 60  

6.   Date of Next Meeting 
 

  

 The next meeting is scheduled for Wednesday, 
14th October, 2009 
 

  

 
   

 Press and Public  

   
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an 
observer. You will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in 
the Part II agenda. Special facilities may be made available for disabled or non-English 
speaking persons. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further 
details. 
 

 



STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION – Meeting held 
on Wednesday, 11th February, 2009 at Iqra Slough Islamic Primary School, 
Wexham Road. 

 
Present:-  

 
Committee 1 – Christian Denominations and Other Faiths 
 
Soofi Mohammad Afzal – Islam 
Sue Elbrow – Free Churches  
Jo Osborne – Judaism 
   
Committee 2 – Church of England 
 
Rev Andrew Allen 
Jo Fageant 
Christine Isles  
 
Committee 3 – Representatives of Teacher Associations 
 
Lil Abdo – Professional Association of Teachers (Chair) 
Kevin Marsh – National Union of Teachers 
 
Committee 4 – Representatives of the LEA 
 
Councillor Diana Coad 
Councillor Mewa Mann 
   
Also Present: -   Jamila Fernandez (Head of !qra Islamic School), Bill Alexander 

(Assistant Director, Raising Achievement) and Shabana Kauser 
(Clerk).  

    
Apologies for Absence:- Rev Alan Bignell and Councillors S K Dhaliwal and 

O'Connor. 
 

PART I 
 

9. Minutes of the Last Meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15th October 2008 were approved as a 
correct record.  
 

10. Matters Arising  
 
None. 
 

11. Update on Shared SACRE Support  
 
Bill Alexander (Assistant Director, Raising Achievement) updated Members 
with regard to shared SACRE support with other Berkshire Boroughs. It was 
highlighted that due to the severe budgetary constraints at Slough Borough 

AGENDA ITEM 1

Page 1



 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 11.02.09 

Council, additional funding to provide support and assistance to SACRE was 
highly unlikely to be forthcoming.  However, Members were informed that as 
an alternative to shared services, support could be provided by Advanced 
Skills Teacher (AST) funds. It was noted that Wexham Secondary School 
currently employed a teacher who taught religious education and who had 
AST training. Proposals to approach the teacher and investigate the 
possibility of setting up a network for RE teachers were welcomed.  

 
Jo Fageant stated that although the Borough Council contributed funds 
towards the Joint SACRE Conference, the Borough was rarely represented at 
the event. A number of Members indicated that they would be willing to attend 
provided the date of the conference was informed to them in advance. It was 
agreed that Members would be informed of the date of the Joint Conference 
as soon as it was known.  
 

12. Youth SACRE  
 
The Chair informed the meeting that a SACRE Youth Council had been 
established in Surrey, where pupils from various schools were invited to 
comment on issues set by SACRE. It was noted that this served as a very 
useful tool in setting the agenda for the religious education syllabus.  

 
Members welcomed the concept of a Youth Council, stating that it would raise 
the profile of religious education amongst young people. Queries relating to 
the logistics of establishing such a body were raised and the Chair stated that 
she would bring information relating to the Surrey Youth Conference to the 
next meeting. Bill Alexander informed the meeting that the Council employed 
two Participation Development Officers who worked closely with schools in 
the Borough and that they may be able to provide suggestions as to how best 
to develop the initiative. It was suggested that there could be a possibility of 
funding for the conference from the NASACRE/Westhill Awards for young 
inter-faith projects. It was noted that this would be explored further.  
 
Resolved -  

 
(a) That the Participation Development Officers be invited to the next meeting 

of SACRE; and 
 

   (b) That the possibility of funding for the Youth Council from NASACRE/ 
Westhill be investigated.  

 
13. Any Other Business  

 
Membership: Bill Alexander informed the meeting that Annie Keighley, Senior 
Adviser, Standards and Achievements, Education and Children’s Services, 
would attend future SACRE meetings.   
 
Newspaper Article:  Christine Isles brought to Members’ attention a recent 
newspaper article which reported that a foster carer had been struck off after 
a Muslim girl in her care had converted to Christianity. The general consensus 
of the meeting was that politics and religion should be kept separate.  

Page 2



 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 11.02.09 

 
(Councillor Mann left the meeting) 

 
Future Venue for the Religious Education Centre: Jamila Fernandez, 
Headteacher of IQRA, reminded members that the school would be locating 
to its new premises in November 2009. It was noted that the Trustees of the 
RE Centre would need to approach the governing body of IQRA with regard to 
locating the Centre at the new site. Discussion also ensued with regard to the 
overall budget for SACRE and the fact that £1,200 was allocated for rent for 
the Centre. Bill Alexander stated that alternative options of funding for the rent 
would be investigated, including whether funding should be provided from the 
schools budget. It was agreed that the issue would be presented to a future 
meeting of the Schools Forum.  
 

14. Date of Next Meeting  
 
Wednesday 10th June, 2009 at 4.30 p.m. Venue to be confirmed.  
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 4.30 p.m. and closed at 5.35 p.m.) 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is left intentionally blank



Religious education 

in English schools: 

Non-statutory 

guidance 2009

AGENDA ITEM 5

Page 5



Page 6



1

Contents

Preface 2

1. Introduction 3

2. Religious education – the legal framework 5

3. The importance of religious education 10

4. The Non Statutory National Framework for Religious Education 18

5. What Standing Advisory Councils for Religious Education and local authorities

need to know 21

6. What school governors and head teachers need to know 30

7. What those who manage, plan, teach and support religious education need

to know 32

8. Information on parents’ and pupils’ entitlement 41

9. The right of withdrawal 43

10. For further reference 46

Page 7



2

Preface

The purpose of this document is to support the provision of high quality religious education (RE) 

in maintained schools in England by providing clear non-statutory guidance about its position 

within the curriculum and the roles of those who have a responsibility, involvement or interest in 

the subject. The guidance is intended for a variety of users. They include:

local authorities, Standing Advisory Councils for Religious Education and Agreed Syllabus 

Conferences;

governors, head teachers, curriculum planners, teachers and trainee teachers of RE and others 

in sch
[...]
s in both educational structures and in the curriculum. New 

types of school such as academies have come into existence and sixth-form colleges are now 

under a changed form of governance. Provisions for children’s early years have been extended 

and contribute to an educational vision which now routinely caters for the needs of young people 

up to the age of 19. 

Since 1997 educational provision has included the establishment of the first maintained Muslim, 

Sikh and Hindu schools as voluntary-aided schools and the establishment of new Jewish VA 

maintained schools.

In the statutory curriculum, the introduction of citizenship as a subject has links with and 

implications for RE. The Every Child Matters agenda and the Children’s Plan place increased 

emphasis on inclusion and on the development of the whole child or young person in social and 

emotional as well as cognitive terms. 

Maintained schools now have a duty to promote community cohesion and the well-being of 

pupils at the school. The curriculum reviews of 2008/09 have important implications for all 

subjects including RE. The result – a first web-based curriculum – enables a more flexible and 

personalised approach to learning.

Page 9



Religious education in English schools: Non-statutory guidance 20094

1.2.3 Religion and belief: the context for RE

Religion and belief have become more visible in public life locally, nationally and internationally. 

The rapid pace of development in scientific and medical technologies and the environmental 

debate continue to present new issues which raise religious, moral and social questions. The 

varying impacts of religion on society and public life are constantly brought to public attention 

through extensive media coverage. The internet enables learning about a range of beliefs and 

encourages participation in public discussion of issues in a new and revolutionary way. 

The data on religious affiliation in the census of 2001 revealed the diver
[...]
atives to each of four groups representing respectively:

Committee A Christian denominations and other religions and religious denominations

Committee B The Church of England

23 Section 390, Education Act 1996 

Page 28



Religious education in English schools: Non-statutory guidance 2009 23

Committee C Teacher associations

Committee D The local authority 

establish an occasional body called an Agreed Syllabus Conference (ASC) to review the agreed 

syllabus for RE adopted by the LA.24 This may have common membership with the SACRE but is 

a separate entity and must therefore be separately convened; 

appoint members of the committees represented on the ASC;25

ensure that the composition of committee A on an ASC and group A on a SACRE are 

representative of the principal religious traditions in the area. The statutory provisions recognise 

that there will be occasions when the interest of efficiency override the requirement for directly 

proportionate representation;26

take all reasonable steps when appointing a person to be a member of a committee of an ASC 

or group on a SACRE to represent any religion, denomination or association, to ensure the 

person appointed is representative of the religion, denomination or associations in question.27

To ensure that persons being considered for appointment to SACREs and ASCs are 

representative it is normal for LAs to seek nominations from the organisations that have a right 

of representation on each of the groups or committees;

LAs should seek nominations separately for membership of SACRE and the ASC, but can request 

that consideration be given nominating bodies to nominating the same individuals for 

membership of both the SACRE and the ASC;

there is no statutory provision that limits membership of the LA group (SACRE) or committee 

(ASC) to elected members, and there is merit in considering including senior LA officers or 

others who may appropriately represent the LA; and

fund a SACRE and an ASC satisfactorily in line with the duty to convene each of these bodies. 

A LA may:

decide on matters to refer to its SACRE, including in particular methods of teaching, choice of 

teaching material and provision of teacher training;28 and

give its SACRE a role in the local statutory complaints procedure under Section 409 of the 

Education Act 1996.

24 Schedule 31, para 2, Education Act 1996 

25 Schedule 31, para 4, Education Act 1996 

26 Section 390, Schedule 31, para 4, Education Act 1996 

27 Schedule 31, para 7, Education Act 1996; Section 392(2), Education Act 1996

28 Section 391(1)(a), Education Act 1996 

Page 29



Religious education in English schools: Non-statutory guidance 200924

5.3 SACREs

5.3.1 Role of SACREs 

The broad role of a SACRE is to support the effective provision of RE in schools in order to enrich 

the experience of RE for all pupils.29

A SACRE must:

advise the LA on RE given in accordance with an agreed syllabus, and on matters related to its 

functions as it may see fit;30

publish an annual report on its work and on actions taken by its representative groups, 

specifying any matters on which it has advised the LA, broadly describe the nature of that 

advice, and set out reasons for offering advice on matters not referred to it by the LA;31

send a copy of the report to the Qualifications and Curriculum Authority (QCA);32 and

meet in public unless confidential information would be disclosed.33

A SACRE should also: 

monitor the provision and quality of RE taught according to its agreed syllabus together with 

the overall effectiveness of the syllabus; 

provide advice and support on the effective teaching of RE in accordance with the locally 

agreed syllabus; the SACRE cannot do this unless there are clear arrangements to provide it with 

the information it needs concerning the up-to-date situation with regard to RE in the schools 

using the agreed syllabus;

provide advice to the LA and its schools on methods of te
[...]
each group, not each individual representative, to have a 

single vote, there was no problem about these additional new members contributing to the 

decision making process. 

5.4 Agreed Syllabus Conferences

5.4.1 Role and working of Agreed Syllabus Conferences

Every LA is required to establish and support an occasional body called an Agreed Syllabus 

Conference (ASC). Its role is to produce and recommend an agreed syllabus for RE which meets 

legal requirements and is educationally sound, and then review it every five years. An ASC can 

specify what must be taught through the locally agreed syllabus but it may not require schools to 

allocate particular time to RE in the curriculum. The guidance offered by the Framework provides 

a national benchmark for an ASC when revising its syllabus. 

An ASC and any sub-committee it may appoint38 must meet in public, subject to exceptions in 

relation to confidentiality.39 Each of the four committees of a conference must cast its single vote 

in favour of a recommendation that an agreed syllabus be adopted by the LA before the LA can 

adopt that syllabus.40 Any sub-committee of an ASC must include at least one member of each of 

its constituent committees. 

5.4.2 Membership of an ASC 

An ASC is required to be made up of four committees representing respectively:41

A Christian denominations and other religions and religious denominations

B The Church of England

C Teacher associations

D The local authority

There is no provision for an ASC to include co-opted members, but this does not mean that advice 

cannot be sought beyond its membership. Some individuals might be invited to attend all 

38 Schedule 31, para 6, Education Act 1996 

39 Regulation 3 of S1 1994/1304

40 Schedule 31, para 10, Education Act 1996 

41 Section 390(2) Education Act 1996; Schedule 31, para 4, Education Act 1996 

Page 33



Religious education in English schools: Non-statutory guidance 200928

meetings of the conference, and of c
[...]
ake a positive interest in religious education (RE) 

as an integral part of their child’s curriculum. This could take a number of forms:

supporting the child in homework on RE;

encouraging children and young people to ask and explore possible answers to questions 

about meaning and purpose in life, ethical issues and beliefs and values;

offering to help in RE, for example visits to places of worship, sharing their experiences and 

expertise;

considering taking part in debates or dialogues organised by the school; and

attending Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education (SACRE) meetings as an observer, 

co-optee or elected member, and supporting SACREs in their work with community-based 

dialogue, Young Person’s SACREs or community cohesion work.

Parents and carers are entitled to information on their child’s RE, and this can be obtained from 

the local authority (LA) or school, as appropriate. They are entitled to have information from the 

school about what their child is taught according to statutory documents (the locally agreed 

syllabus or trust deed) and non-statutory schemes of work (produced by the school, LA or other 

relevant body). They are entitled to receive information on how their child is progressing in the 

subject.

8.2 Pupils

All pupils are entitled to receive RE as part of their broad and balanced curriculum at school. 

They should be helped to see the relevance of the subject and to enjoy studying it. 

Page 47



Religious education in English schools: Non-statutory guidance 200942

“I think RE is a very important subject. This is because it prepares us for the outside world. In 
the outside world we are not always going to be in an environment with people of our same 
background and culture.”

“The situations we talk about are relevant in contemporary society. It’s a subject that is 
appealing and informative – it helps you think about the present situation, you tend to hear 
other people’s views and see what you think
[...]
ers need not only subject-matter competence but 

pedagogical skills so that they can interact with students and help students interact with 

each other in sensitive and respectful ways. 

7.  Preparation of curricula, textbooks and educational materials for teaching about religions 

and beliefs should take into account religious and non-religious views in a way that is 

inclusive, fair, and respectful. Care should be taken to avoid inaccurate or prejudicial 

material, particularly when this reinforces negative stereotypes. 

8.  Curricula should be developed in accordance with recognised professional standards in 

order to ensure a balanced approach to study about religions and beliefs. Development 

and implementation of curricula should also include open and fair procedures that give all 

interested parties appropriate opportunities to offer comments and advice. 

9.  Quality curricula in the area of teaching about religions and beliefs can only contribute 

effectively to the educational aims of the Toledo Guiding Principles if teachers are 

professionally trained to use the curricula and receive ongoing training to further develop 

their knowledge and competences regarding this subject matter. Any basic teacher 

preparation should be framed and developed according to democratic and human rights 

principles and include insight into cultural and religious diversity in society. 

10. Curricula focusing on teaching about religions and beliefs should give attention to key 

historical and contemporary developments pertaining to religion and belief, and reflect 

global and local issues. They should be sensitive to different local manifestations of 

religious and secular plurality found in schools and the communities they serve. Such 

sensitivities will help address the concerns of students, parents and other stakeholders in 

education.

4.  Guidance on the duty to promote community cohesion  

This was published in July 2007 by the Department for Childr
[...]


 d
is

p
o

si
ti

o
n
s,

 s
u
ch

 a
s 

se
lf
-a

w
ar

e
n
e
ss

, 
re

sp
e
ct

 f
o

r 
al

l, 
o

p
e
n
-m

in
d

e
d

n
e
ss

, 
ap

p
re

ci
at

io
n
 a

n
d

 w
o

n
d

e
r. 

In
 d

o
in

g
 
















c.
  T

o
 m

ak
e
 li

n
ks

 t
o

 o
th

e
r 

ar
e
as

 o
f 

le
ar

n
in

g
 a

n
d

 t
o

 w
id

e
r 

is
su

e
s 

o
f 

in
te

re
st

 a
n
d

 im
p

o
rt

an
ce

, 
p

ar
ti

cu
la

rl
y 

th
ro

u
g

h
 r

e
fl
e
ct

in
g

 o
n
 s

to
ri

e
s 

an
d

 t
h
e
ir

 m
e
an

in
g

s,
 



































so

ci
e
ty

 is
 o

rg
an

is
e
d

. 
C

h
ild

re
n
 c

an
 e

n
jo

y 
e
xp

lo
ri

n
g

 h
o

w
 b

e
lie

fs
 a

n
d

 p
ra

ct
ic

e
s 

ar
e
 e

xp
re

ss
e
d

 t
h
ro

u
g

h
 la

n
g

u
ag

e
 a

n
d

 a
rt

is
ti

c 
fo

rm
s.

 T
h
e
y 

ca
n
 le

ar
n
 t

o
 v

al
u
e
 

th
e
ir

 o
w

n
 w

e
llb

e
in

g
 a

n
d

 d
e
ve

lo
p

m
e
n
t 

th
ro

u
g

h
 r

e
fl
e
ct

in
g

 o
n
 in

sp
ir

in
g

 e
xp

e
ri

e
n
ce

s 
an

d
 f

e
e
lin

g
s.

  

P
ag

e
 4

 o
f 

4

Page 60


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	5 QCA/DCSF Curriculum Consultation
	religious-education




Minutes of the meeting


Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education – Meeting held on 
Wednesday, 10th June, 2009. 

    
Present:-   

 
Committee 1 – Christian Denominations and Other Faiths 
 
Soofi Mohammad Afzal – Islam 
Sue Elbrow – Free Churches  
Jo Osborne – Judaism 
   
Committee 2 – Church of England 
 
Christine Isles  
Andrew Allen 
 
Committee 3 – Representatives of Teacher Associations 
 
Lil Abdo – Voice (Chair) 
Kevin Marsh – National Union of Teachers 
 
Committee 4 – Representatives of the LEA 
 
Councillor Diana Coad 
Councillor MacIsaac 
Councillor Mewa Mann 
 
Also Present:- Annie Keighley (Senior Adviser, Standards and 

Achievement),  Claire Gray (Clerk) 
 

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Fageant 
 

 
PART 1 

 
1. Minutes of the Last Meeting  

 
The minutes of the meeting were agreed as a correct record subject to the 
following amendments. That Lil Abdo is now the representative from Voice 
which reflects an organisational name change and that Cllr MacIssac be 
included in the list of apologies. 
 
 
 

2. Matters Arising  
 
The Chair reminded all Members of the Joint SACRE Conference to be held on 
25th June. A number of Members confirmed that they would be attending. 
 



 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 10.06.09 

Regarding the venue for the RE Resource Centre it was reported that it had 
been verbally confirmed to the Council that it would remain with Iqra School. 
 

3. Order of Business  
 
The Chair proposed and the Advisory Council agreed that the order of business 
be changed to take agenda item five first. 
 

4. QCA/DCSF Curriculum Consultation  
 
The Chair advised Members of an email that the Church of England group 
representatives had received from Jo Fageant which raised a number of points 
on the Consultation document for the non-statutory guidance. The Chair 
informed Members that it was important as a SACRE to be familiar with the 
guidance. It was noted that the first section of this was a fairly straightforward re-
stating of the current law without any considerable changes. 
 
It was noted that the guidance made no reference to how RE fitted in with the 
revised primary curriculum although it acknowledged that there would be some 
impact from the changes. In response to a question the Chair confirmed that all 
schools in Slough must use the locally agreed syllabus. This stated that 5% of 
curriculum time should be spent on RE and should show that Christianity was 
the predominant faith. Members noted that whilst some teachers were confident 
in teaching RE many were not. Members advised that Primary teacher training 
courses only allowed one day for RE. However most primary school pupils 
generally enjoyed RE lessons. 
 
The SACRE noted that the guidance referred to ‘religion and belief’. It was felt 
that this highlighted the suggestion that secular beliefs systems might be 
included in the RE curriculum.  
 
The document highlighted SACRE’s role in relation to community cohesion. This 
was also highlighted through the Every Child Matters agenda. It was suggested 
that there was a danger of politicising an academic subject.  
 
The Senior Advisor, Standards and Achievement advised the SACRE that in the 
guidance to parents there was a clear role outlined for RE in the primary 
curriculum. The Officer further advised that RE was now being inspected as a 
key issue in schools. The guidance stated that it was SACREs responsibility for 
monitoring RE. However it did not provide any guidance on how this might be 
achieved. It was noted that Slough had not provided any RE training for 
teachers but it was suggested that the RE centre was able to provide training. 
The officer advised that there had previously been a very poor turnout for 
training that was provided and members suggested that future events could be 
publicised on the CPD website. It was also suggested that Slough could look 
into buying into an accredited training course for RE as provided by Surrey. It 
was also noted that it would be useful for the RE centre to be sent hard copies 
detailing any future RE training events. 
 
Resolved: That the documents be noted. 



 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 10.06.09 

 
5. RE Advanced Skills Teacher  

 
It was suggested that it should be the role of the AST for RE to coordinate the 
role of RE teachers in Slough.  The officer advised that there was a two tier 
system of ASTs in Slough. Some of these were paid for by the school and this 
included the AST for RE. Therefore they were under no obligation to take on 
outreach work to other schools.  
 
A Member asked about whether a check could be carried out to ascertain 
whether schools were using the Locally Agreed Syllabus.  It was felt by some 
Members that many were probably not, although it would be difficult to monitor 
this. All RE coordinators in Slough schools had a copy of the syllabus. A 
Member asked whether it would be possible to observe an RE lesson. It was 
thought that most schools would probably not be very open to this idea but that 
RE provision was inspected by Ofsted. However due to the changes in the 
Ofsted inspections Members felt that RE would not be inspected as it was 
before. It was agreed that schools would be asked whether they would like to 
invite SACRE in.  
 
It was agreed that it was important for SACRE to be involved with schools in 
order to offer assistance to RE coordinators should they require it.  It was 
reported that the catholic primary school coordinators met together on a regular 
basis but this was not the case with other schools. RE coordinators played an 
important role in catholic schools but in secular school this was not seen as 
particularly significant. There was a general consensus that the SACRE should 
be reaching out more to Slough schools in order to increase their involvement in 
SACRE. 
  
 

6. Youth SACRE  
 
The Chair explained that a Youth SACRE was intended to be a voice for pupils. 
Other Youth SACREs consisted of pupils from years 10 or 11 from different faith 
groups coming together to discuss what pupils wanted from RE.  The meeting 
usually consisted of a workshop followed by lunch and then meeting with the 
main SACRE. It was useful to hear the proposals of young people as they often 
had different perspectives.  
 
Members suggested that it may be helpful to invite primary pupils as well so as 
to get a broader range of opinions. However it was felt that older pupils would be 
able to engage better in discussion. It was suggested that it would be useful to 
aim for the February meeting date to have the Youth SACRE. This would then 
allow engagement with the new year 10 students. It was suggested that it would 
be useful to have pupils attend from all Slough secondary schools and from 
across a range of faiths. 
 
There was some concerns raised regarding funding for a facilitator for the Youth 
SACRE and auxiliary costs such as refreshments. It was noted that Council 



 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 10.06.09 

budgets were very tight at present but it was possible that there would be 
funding available from NASACRE. 
 
Resolved:  That further costings for a Youth SACRE be looked into 
 

7. Any Other Business  
 
The SACRE was informed that QCA focus groups were due to take place but 
attendance was restricted to one SACRE Member only.  It was agreed that a 
Member would attend. 
 

8. Date of Next Meeting  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as Wednesday, 14th October, 2009.  
 
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 4.30 pm and closed at 5.45 pm) 
 


